per share; 300,000,000 shares
authorized; 14,297,066 shares issued
and outstanding 143 — — — — — — — 143

Class B common stock, par value $0.01
per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 3,011,634 shares issued
and outstanding 30 — — — — — — — 30

Class C common stock, par value $0.01
per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 1,636,341 shares issued
and outstanding 17 — — — — — — — 17

   Total common stock 190 — — — — — — — 190
   Additional paid-in capital 365,835 — — — — — — — 365,835

F-28

   Accumulated deficit (25,735) (41,308) (10,737) (28,443) (5,915) — — 334 (111,804)
   Noncontrolling interest 1,287 — — — — — — — 1,287

Total stockholders’ equity 341,577 (41,308) (10,737) (28,443) (5,915) — — 334 255,508
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 987,198 $ (50,956) $ — $ — $ — $ 2,397 $ — $ (2,007) $ 936,632

F-29

TOWNSQUARE MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

  December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-K

Impairment
Adjustment

Discontinued
Operations Reclasses

Other
Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 61,205 $ — $ 837 $ (874) $ — $ 61,168
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $1,281 61,558 — (1,064) — (202) 60,292
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,540 — (861) — (284) 6,395
 Current assets held for sale 879 — — — — 879

   Current assets of discontinued operations 7,222 — 33,715 — — 40,937
Total current assets 138,404 — 32,627 (874) (486) 169,671

Property and equipment, net 104,030 — (2,347) — (469) 101,214
Intangible assets, net 495,501 (22,665) (4,208) — — 468,628
Goodwill 241,888 — (26,072) — — 215,816
Investments 8,092 — — — 1,700 9,792
Other assets 8,965 — — — — 8,965
Restricted cash — — — 874 — 874
Long-term assets of discontinued operations 59,478 — — — — 59,478

Total assets $ 1,056,358 $ (22,665) $ — $ — $ 745 $ 1,034,438

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 13,442 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 13,442
Current portion of long-term debt 9,524 — — — — 9,524
Deferred revenue 17,281 — (9,289) — 1,350 9,342
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 24,919 — (212) — 198 24,905
Accrued interest 5,699 — — — — 5,699

   Current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,440 — 9,501 — (472) 11,469
Total current liabilities 73,305 — — — 1,076 74,381

Long-term debt, less current portion (net of deferred financing costs of
$6,803) 555,618 — — — — 555,618
Deferred tax liability 26,283 (2,325) — — 77 24,035
Other long-term liabilities 9,390 — — — (1,006) 8,384
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations 10,682 — — — — 10,682

Total liabilities 675,278 (2,325) — — 147 673,100

Stockholders’ equity:
Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 300,000,000 shares
authorized; 13,819,639 shares issued and outstanding 138 — — — — 138

Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 3,022,484 shares issued and outstanding 30 — — — — 30

Class C common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; 1,636,341 shares issued and outstanding 17 — — — — 17

   Total common stock 185 — — — — 185
   Additional paid-in capital 367,041 — — — — 367,041
   Accumulated deficit 13,265 (20,340) — — 598 (6,477)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (532) — — — — (532)
   Noncontrolling interest 1,121 — — — — 1,121

Total stockholders’ equity 381,080 (20,340) — — 598 361,338
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,056,358 $ (22,665) $ — $ — $ 745 $ 1,034,438

F-30

TOWNSQUARE MEDIA, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Year Ended December 31, 2018

As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-K

Impairment
Adjustment

Capital
Loss

Valuation
Allowance

Deferred Taxes on
Stock-based

Compensation
Discontinued
Operations Reclasses

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Net revenue $ 430,599 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (22,343) $ — $ (387) $ 407,869

Operating costs and expenses:

[…]

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 2,384   9,851   8,502   (78,241)
Net (loss) income from discontinued operations, net of tax (6,962)   84   (1,234)   (38)

Net (loss) income $ (4,578)   $ 9,935   $ 7,268   $ (78,279)

Basic income (loss) per share: (1)
Continuing operations attributable to common shares $ 0.07   $ 0.34   $ 0.29   $ (4.28)
Continuing operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.07   $ 0.34   $ 0.29   $ 0.07
Discontinued operations attributable to common shares $ (0.38)   $ —   $ (0.04)   $ —
Discontinued operations attributable to participating shares $ —   $ —   $ (0.04)   $ —

Diluted income (loss) per share: (1)
Continuing operations $ 0.07   $ 0.34   $ 0.29   $ (4.28)
Discontinued operations $ (0.25)   $ —   $ (0.04)   $ —

F-62

Results of operations for each quarterly period ended March 31, June 30 and September 30, 2019 have been restated as follows, (in thousands). See
Note 3, Restatement of Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, for further details regarding the restatement of our 2018 Consolidated Statements of
Operations:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2019

As Previously
Reported on Form 10-

Q Other Adjustments As Restated

Net revenue (1) $ 93,682 $ — $ 93,682
Operating income (2) 11,540 383 $ 11,923

Net income from continuing operations (2) 2,106 278 $ 2,384
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (1) (7,164) 202 $ (6,962)

Net (loss) income (2) $ (5,058) $ 480 $ (4,578)

Basic income (loss) per share (2):
Continuing operations attributable to common shares $ 0.05 $ 0.02 $ 0.07
Continuing operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.07 $ — $ 0.07
Discontinued operations attributable to common shares $ (0.39) $ 0.01 $ (0.38)
Discontinued operations attributable to participating shares $ — $ — $ —

Diluted income (loss) per share (2):
Continuing operations $ 0.06 $ 0.01 $ 0.07
Discontinued operations $ (0.26) $ 0.01 $ (0.25)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic attributable to common shares 18,478 — 18,478
Basic attributable to participating shares 8,978 — 8,978
Diluted 27,456 — 27,456

Cash dividend declared per share $ 0.075 $ — $ 0.075

(1) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2019 filed on May 7, 2019.
(2) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2019 filed on November 8, 2019.

F-63

Quarter Ended June 30, 2019

As Previously
Reported on Form 10-

Q Other Adjustments As Restated

Net revenue (1) $ 113,088 $ — $ 113,088
Operating income (loss) (2) 22,287 (104) 22,183

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (2) 9,928 (77) $ 9,851
Net income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (1) 84 — $ 84

Net income (loss) (2) $ 10,012 $ (77) $ 9,935

Basic income per share (2):
Continuing operations attributable to common shares $ 0.34 $ — $ 0.34
Continuing operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.34 $ — $ 0.34
Discontinued operations attributable to common shares $ — $ — $ —
Discontinued operations attributable to participating shares $ — $ — $ —

Diluted income per share (2):
Continuing operations $ 0.34 $ — $ 0.34
Discontinued operations $ — $ — $ —

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic attributable to common shares 18,512 — 18,512
Basic attributable to participating shares 8,978 — 8,978
Diluted 27,490 — 27,490

Cash dividend declared per share $ 0.075 $ — $ 0.075

(1) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2019 filed on August 12, 2019.
(2) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2019 filed on November 8, 2019.

F-64

Quarter Ended September 30, 2019

As Previously
Reported on Form 10-

Q (1) Other Adjustments As Restated

Net revenue $ 112,561 $ — $ 112,561
Operating income 21,067 (884) 20,183

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 9,146 (644) 8,502
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (334) (900) (1,234)

Net income (loss) $ 8,812 $ (1,544) $ 7,268

Basic income (loss) per share:
Continuing operations attributable to common shares $ 0.31 $ (0.02) $ 0.29
Continuing operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.31 $ (0.02) $ 0.29
Discontinued operations attributable to common shares $ (0.02) $ (0.02) $ (0.04)
Discontinued operations attributable to participating shares $ — $ (0.04) $ (0.04)

Diluted income (loss) per share:
Continuing operations $ 0.31 $ (0.02) $ 0.29
Discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ (0.03) $ (0.04)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic attributable to common shares 18,602 — 18,602
Basic attributable to participating shares 8,978 — 8,978
Diluted 27,581 — 27,581

Cash dividend declared per share $ 0.075 $ — $ 0.075

(1) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2019 filed on November 8, 2019.

F-65

  2018 Quarter Ended (2)

(in thousands, except per share data)
March 31,

(As Restated)
June 30,

(As Restated)
September 30,
(As Restated)

December 31,
(As Restated)

Net revenue $ 87,624   $ 105,310   $ 105,998   $ 108,937
Operating income (loss) 12,720   20,388   21,330   (36,621)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 3,077   8,614   3,074   (62,724)

[…]

(2)  2018  quarterly  amounts  differ  from the  amounts  previously  reported  on  Form 10-K for  the  year  ended  December  31,  2018  due  to  the  March  2019  decision  to  exit  the  Music  Festivals

business  and  subsequently  presenting  the  results  of  the  Musical  Festivals  business  as  a  component  of  discontinued  operations.  The  presentation  of  the  Music  Festivals  business  as  a
component of discontinued operations has no impact to the amounts previously reported as net (loss) income.

(3)  Income (loss) per share and Weighted average shares outstanding amounts were recalculated to reflect the impact of using the two-class method with regard to the Company’s Warrants. For
further information see Note 14, Net Income Per Common Share, to the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

F-66

Results of operations for each quarterly period within the year ended December 31, 2018 have been restated as follows, (in thousands). See Note 3,
Restatement  of  Previously  Issued  Consolidated  Financial  Statements,  for  further  details  regarding  the  restatement  of  our  2018  Consolidated  Statements  of
Operations:

Quarter Ended March 31, 2018

As Previously
Reported on Form 10-

Q

Calculation of
Earnings per

Share Other Adjustments As Restated

Net revenue (1) $ 87,983 $ — $ (359) $ 87,624
Operating income (1) 13,256 — (536) 12,720

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (1) 3,467 — (390) $ 3,077
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (1) (30,056) — — $ (30,056)

Net loss (1) $ (26,589) $ — $ (390) $ (26,979)

Basic income (loss) per share (2):
Continuing operations attributable to common shares $ 0.12 $ 0.02 $ (0.02) $ 0.12
Continuing operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.12 $ (0.05) $ — $ 0.07
Discontinued operations attributable to common shares $ (1.63) $ — $ — $ (1.63)
Discontinued operations attributable to participating shares $ — $ — $ — $ —

Diluted income (loss) per share (2):
Continuing operations $ 0.12 $ — $ (0.02) $ 0.10
Discontinued operations $ (1.09) $ — $ — $ (1.09)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic attributable to common shares 18,478 — — 18,478
Basic attributable to participating shares 8,978 — — 8,978
Diluted 27,456 — — 27,456

Cash dividend declared per share $ 0.075 $ — $ — $ 0.075

(1) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2019 filed on May 7, 2019.
(2) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2019 filed on August 12, 2019.

F-67

Quarter Ended June 30, 2018

As Previously
Reported on Form

10-Q (1)

Calculation of
Earnings per

Share Capital Loss Other Adjustments As Restated

Net revenue $ 105,319 $ — $ — $ (9) $ 105,310
Operating income 20,362 — — 26 20,388

Net income from continuing operations 8,593 — — 21 $ 8,614
Net (loss) income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (6,959) — (10,737) 78 $ (17,618)

Net income (loss) $ 1,634 $ — $ (10,737) $ 99 $ (9,004)

Basic income (loss) per share (1):
Continuing operations attributable to common shares $ 0.30 $ — $ 0.11 $ — $ 0.41
Continuing operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.30 $ — $ (0.23) $ — $ 0.07
Discontinued operations attributable to common shares $ (0.37) $ 0.12 $ (0.70) $ — $ (0.95)
Discontinued operations attributable to participating shares $ — $ (0.25) $ 0.25 $ — $ —

Diluted income (loss) per share (1):
Continuing operations $ 0.30 $ — $ — $ — $ 0.30
Discontinued operations $ (0.25) $ — $ (0.39) $ — $ (0.64)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic attributable to common shares 18,633 $ — — — 18,633
Basic attributable to participating shares 8,978 $ — — — 8,978
Diluted 27,611 $ — — — 27,611

Cash dividend declared per share $ 0.075 $ — $ — $ — $ 0.075
(1) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2019 filed on August 12, 2019.

F-68

Quarter Ended September 30, 2018 (1)

As Previously
Reported on Form

10-Q

Deferred Taxes on
Stock-based

Compensation Other Adjustments As Restated

Net revenue $ 106,007 $ — $ (9) $ 105,998
Operating income (loss) 21,777 — (447) 21,330

Net income (loss) from continuing operations 9,513 (5,915) (524) 3,074
Net income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes 178 — 406 584

Net income (loss) $ 9,691 $ (5,915) $ (118) $ 3,658

Basic income (loss) per share:
Continuing operations attributable to common shares $ 0.33 $ (0.22) $ (0.01) $ 0.10
Continuing operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.33 $ (0.22) $ (0.01) $ 0.10
Discontinued operations attributable to common shares $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.01 $ 0.02
Discontinued operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.01 $ 0.02

Diluted income (loss) per share:
Continuing operations $ 0.33 $ (0.22) $ (0.01) $ 0.10
Discontinued operations $ 0.01 $ — $ 0.01 $ 0.02

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic attributable to common shares 18,478 — — 18,478
Basic attributable to participating shares 8,978 — — 8,978
Diluted 27,690 — — 27,690

Cash dividend declared per share $ 0.075 $ — $ — $ 0.075

(1) As previously reported in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2019 filed on November 8, 2019.

F-69

Quarter Ended December 31, 2018

As Previously
Reported on
Form 10-K

Impairment
Adjustment

Valuation
Allowance

Other
Adjustments

Discontinued
Operations As Restated

Net revenue $ 108,958 $ — $ — $ (10) $ (11) $ 108,937
Operating (loss) income (16,550) (28,290) — (346) 8,565 (36,621)

Net (loss) income from continuing operations (23,201) (20,891) (28,443) (260) 10,071 $ (62,724)
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes 6,892 — — 925 (10,071) $ (2,254)

Net (loss) income $ (16,309) $ (20,891) $ (28,443) $ 665 $ — $ (64,978)

Basic (loss) income per share (1):
Continuing operations attributable to common shares $ (1.31) $ (1.13) $ (1.54) $ (0.01) $ 0.54 $ (3.45)
Continuing operations attributable to participating shares $ 0.07 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 0.07
Discontinued operations attributable to common shares $ 0.37 $ — $ — $ 0.05 $ (0.54) $ (0.12)
Discontinued operations attributable to participating shares $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —

Diluted (loss) income per share (1):
Continuing operations $ (1.31) $ (1.13) $ (1.54) $ (0.01) $ 0.54 $ (3.45)
Discontinued operations $ 0.37 $ — $ — $ 0.05 $ (0.54) $ (0.12)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic attributable to common shares 18,478 — — — — 18,478
Basic attributable to participating shares 8,978 — — — — 8,978
Diluted 27,511 (9,033) — — — 18,478

Cash dividend declared per share $ 0.075 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 0.075

(1)  Income (loss) per share and Weighted average shares outstanding amounts were recalculated to reflect the impact of using the two-class method with regard to the Company’s Warrants. For
further information see Note 14, Net Income Per Common Share, to the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Note 18. Subsequent Events

In March of 2020 the board of directors approved a dividend of $0.075 per share. The dividend will be paid to holders of record as of April 2, 2020. The
dividend of $2.1 million was paid on May 15, 2020.